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JUL 19 2004

STATE OF ILL]
Pollution Control'\éoo’as;d

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE ! ! ! Arc,%‘»fﬂ

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of lllinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of lllinois Center,

100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276 |
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the lllinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the lilinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL. -
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ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINO|
_ Pollution Control Boa?d
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )
) 01
Complainant, ) AC OS\
)
V. ) (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)
)
EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and EDWARD )
CAIN d/b/a CAIN ROOFING COMPANY, )
)
Respondents. )
NOTICE OF FILING
To:  Edward and Betty Jo Cain Edward Cain
807 West Church Street - Cain Roofing Company
Savoy, Illinois 61874 - 1102 County Road 900 N

Tolono, Illinois 61880
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this date I mailed for filing with the Clerk of the Pollution
Control Board of the State of Illinois the following instrument(s) entitled ADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST.

Respectfully submitted,

ichelle M. Ryan
Special Assistant Attorney General

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

Dated: July 16, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF Ly
v WA

Pollution Co
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION ntrol Soarr:

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL

PROTECTION AGENCY, ‘
' T

Complainant, AC 0§/0

V. (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)

EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and
EDWARD CAIN d/b/a CAIN ROOFING
COMPANY,

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vegted in the lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the lllinois Environmental Protection Act, 415
ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Edward and Betty Jo Cain are the owners and Edward Cain d/b/a Cain Roofing
Company is the operator (collectively “Respondents”) of a facility located at 1102 North County
Road 900 N, Tolono, Champaign County, lllinois. The propeﬁy is commonly known to the lllinois
Envirolnmental Protection Agency as Tolono/Cain, Ed. |

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Hlinois Environmental
Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0191005010.

3. That Respondents have owned and operated said facility-atali imes pertinent hereto.

4, That on July 2, 2004, Kenneth Keigley of the lllinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Champaign Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copy of his



inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part
hereof. |
VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Kenneth Keigley during the course of his July 2,
2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the Hlinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act’} as follows:

1M That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in open buming, a violation of Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/21(p)(3) (2002).

3) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a mahner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/21.(p)(7) (2002).

| CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred 'Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($4,500.00). ' If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

2




specified above shall be due and payable no later than Sebtember 15, 2004, unless otherwise
provided by order of the Hllinois Pollution Control Board. |

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2002), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31 1 (d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the Hllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protectibn Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
[llinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed |
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
‘against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that paymentis
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.




PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondehts elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, including a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, [llinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of
Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.
Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

IQ ever CM Date: 7 h‘O‘O“f

Renee Cipriano, Director 4% wre<_
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544




REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,

Complainant, AC

v. (IEPA No. 347-04-AC)

EDWARD and BETTY JO CAIN and
EDWARD CAIN d/b/a CAIN ROOFING

COMPANY,

Respondents.
FACILITY: Tolono/Cain, Ed SITE CODE NO.: 0191005010
COUNTY: Champaign CIVIL PENALTY: $4,500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 2, 2004

DATE REMITTED:
SS/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this Remittance Form. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to lllinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276.



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF:

IEPA DOCKET NO.

Respondent

Affiant, Kenneth Keigley, being first duly sworn, voluntarily deposes and states as follows:

1. Affiant is a field inspector employed by the Land Pollution Control Division of the

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency and has been so employed atall times pertinent

hereto.

2. OnJuly 2,2004, between 09:45 A.M. and 09:55 A.M., Affiant conducted an inspection
of the site in Champaign County, Illinois, known as the Cain, Ed, Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency Site No. 0191005010.

3. Affiant inspected said Cain, Ed site by an on-site inspection, which
included walking the site.

4. As aresult of the activities referred to in Paragraph 3 above, Affiant completed the

Inspection Report form attached hereto and made a part hereof, which, to the best of
Affiant's knowledge and belief, is an accurate representation of Affiant's observations and

factual conclusions with respect to the Cain, Ed site.

Subscribed and Sworn to before me
this QL\\ day of EUJ (_/! ,
2004.

Tl S s

Notary Public v

.

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHARON L BARGER .
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS - g

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 09-16-06

e



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County:  Champaign LPC# 0191005010 . Region: 4 - Champaign
Losation/Site Name:  Tolono/Cain, Ed '

Date: 07/02/2004 Time: From 09:45am To 09:55am Previous Inspection Date: 04/04/2000
lnspector(m Keigley Weather: sunny - 83 degrees

No. of Photos Taken: # 5 Est. Amt. of Waste: 80 yds® Samples Taken: Yes # No [X
Interviewed:  No one present ' Complaint #: T

Mr. Edward Cain, Owner
Responsible Party Cain's Roofing Company

Meiling Address(es)
and Phone 1102 County Road 800 N

Number(s): Tolono, lllinois 61880
phone number 217/485-5306

SECTION DESCRIPTION VIOL
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS o
| 1. | 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALL.OW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS IE
| 2. | 9(¢) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING
3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS (]
| 4.|12(d) | CREATE AWATER POLLUTION HAZARD []
5. | 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING X
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DISPOSAL
B 6. | 21(d) OPERATION:
(1) Without a Permit X
(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopte-d‘by the Board X
7. | 2100 DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY iZ]
. e :
8 21‘( ) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNER WHICH RESULTS
- : P i
. (1) Litter &
= @) Scavenging [T
_ (3) Open Burning X
| (4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters e
- (5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors D
L_, (6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site D

Rev sed 06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 1) ;




Lpc# 0191005010
Inspection Date:  47/92/2004

@) Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or @
7
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL.:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire D
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire D
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS
SUBTITLE G v
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND | QX]
10. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL
1. | 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION D
12. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION D
ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND D
13. | 809.302(a) { PERMIT AND/OR MANIFEST
OTHER REQUIREMENTS
APPARENT VIOLATION OF; ([]) PCB; ([]) CIRCUIT COURT ]
14. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:
15. | OTHER: D
¢02.d0! )
C 2ol 53

/me L/ A/w //»

Signature of fspegtor(s)

Informational Notes

1.
2.
3.

[lMinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

lilinois Pollution Control Board: 35 Ill. Adm. Code, Subtitle G. :

Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in. 1. and 2.
above.

The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act:

415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).
Items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 2) .




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢Field Operations Section« Champaign

0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley
Inspection Date: July 2,2004

General Comments:

On July 2, 2004 at 09:45 A.M., I conducted an inspection at the Edward Cain Roofing Company,
located at 1102 North County Road 900 N, Tolono, Illinois 61880. This inspection was conducted in
response to a complaint from IEPA, Champaign Region BOA, alleging that open dumping and open
burning were occurring on this site. The purpose of this inspection was to determine regulatory
status and evaluate compliance with the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35
Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G: Land Pollution (Regulations). The inspection consisted of
walking around the site and taking pictures, no one was present to represent the property owner. The
weather was sunny, the temperature 83 degrees.

The Roofing Company is owned by Mr. Edward Cain, 807 West Church Street, Savoy, Illinois
61874. The property is owned by Mr. & Ms Edward Cain, 807 West Church Street, Savoy,

Illinois 61874.
Findings:

When I arrived on the property I entered the property and traveled to the north end of the lot. I
saw an area measuring approximately 20’ x 20’ where the vegetation and ground had been
charred and was black from open burning (see photos #2 and #5). The blackened area was
covered by residue from open burning consisting of ashes, partially burned and charred
dimensional lumber, a heat scorched metal frame with springs from furniture, metal containers,
heat scorched roofing nails, and partially burned shingles (see photos #3 and #4). There was also
a pile of dimensional lumber piled northwest of the burn pile (see photo #3). At the southwest
corner of the burn area [ saw a pile of unburned shingles, measuring approximately 4* x 4’ x 1”
which judging by their condition (torn, piled in a pile) were waste shingles (see photo #1). Ileft

the site at 09:55 A.M.

Cain’s Roofing had previously received a Non-Compliance Advisory (NCA) from the
Champaign BOA dated August 23, 1999 and answered in a letter dated September 1, 1999,
signed by Mr. Cain, stating that they would not open burn again (NCA and letter enclosed).

e
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lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land #+Field Operations Section « Champaign

0191005010 ~ Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed ~

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley
Inspection Date: July 2, 2004

The local fire department filed two incident reports to the State Fire Marshall’s Office dated
06/23 & 06/30, 2004 stating that fires containing burning roofing materials consisting of wood
shingles, tar buckets, tar paper, plastic, metal, and aerosol cans had been observed at this property
and extinguished on those dates (incident reports attached).

I have been unable to contact Mr. Cain for his comments on the open dumping/burning incident
at his facility.

Apparent violations observed during this inspection:

Environmental Protection Act. 415 ILCS 5/1 et. seq. (formerly Ill. Rev. Stat. Ch. 111 1/2, 1001
et. seq.) {hereinafter called the "Act"}

#1 Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or threaten or allow the
discharge or emission of any contaminant into the environment in any State so as to cause
or tend to cause air pollution in Illinois, either alone or in combination with contaminants
from other sources, or so as to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board |
under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) is alleged for the following reason: evidence of open burning

of refuse, which would cause or tend to cause air pollutlon in Illinois, was observed
during the inspection.

#2°  Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open burning of
" refuse, conduct any salvage operation by open burning, or cause or allow the bumning of
any refuse in any chamber not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the
Agency pursuant to regulations adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c) is alleged for the followmg reason: evidence of open burnmg
of refuse was observed during the inspection.

#3 Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the Act, no person shall cause or allow the open dumping
of any waste.




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢Field Operations Section « Champaign

0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley
Inspection Date: July 2, 2004

A violation of Section 21(a) is alleged for the following reason: evidence of open
dumping of waste was observed during the inspection.

#4 Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the Act, no one shall conduct any waste storage, waste
treatment, or waste disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) is alleged for the following reason: a waste
disposal/storage operation was being conducted at this site without a permit granted

by the Agency.

#5 Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the Act, no one shall conduct any waste storage, waste
treatment, or waste disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted

by the Board.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) is alleged for the following reason: waste was being
disposed/stored at this site in apparent violation of Regulations adopted by the

Board.

#6 Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the Act, no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon ‘
any waste or transport any waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage, or
abandonment, except at a site or facility which meets the requirements of this Act and
of regulations and standards thereunder. '

A violation of Section 21(e) is alleged for the following reason: waste was
disposed/stored at this site, which does not meet the requlrements of the Act and of
regulations and standards thereunder. : : .

#7 Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, no one shall cause or allow the open dumping of
any waste in a manner, which results in litter. '

A violation of Section 21(p)(1) is alleged for the following reason: waste was opeﬁ
dumped at this site resulting in litter.




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢Field Operations Section ¢ Champaign

0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed .

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley
Inspection Date: July 2, 2004

#8

#9

#10

#11

#12

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(3) of the Act, no one shall cause or allow the open dumpihg of -

any waste in a manner, which results in open burning.

‘A violation of Section 21(p)(3) is alleged for the following reason: waste was open
dumped at this site resulting in open burning.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, no one shall cause or allow the open dumping of
any waste in a manner, which results in deposition of clean or general construction
demolition debris at the site.

A violation of Section 21(p)(7) is alleged for the following reason: waste was open
dumped at this site resulting in deposition of clean or general construction
demolition debris at the site.

Pursuant to Section 807.201 of the Regulations, no person shall cause or allow the
development of any new solid waste management site...without a development permit
from the Agency.

A violation of Section 807.201 is alleged for the following reason: A solid waste
management facility was developed at this site without a permit from the Agency.

Pursuant to Section 807.202 of the Regulations, no person shall cause or allow the
operation of any new solid waste management site...without a operating permit from the
Agency.

A violation of Section 807.201 is alleged for the following reason: A solid waste

management facility was operated at this site without a permit from the Agency.

Pursuant to Section 812.101(a) of the Regulation, all berson_s shall submit an
application to the Agency for a permit to develop and operate a landfill.

A violation of Section 812.101(a) is alleged for the following reason: the owner or
operator of this site failed to submit an application to the Agency for a permit to
develop or operate a landfill.



Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Bureau of Land ¢ Field Operations Section ¢ Champaign Region

0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed

FOS

Inspector: Kenneth Keigley

Date: July 2, 2004

Fence
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Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land '

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004

TIME: 09:47 AM

DIRECTION: Southeast

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010 ~ 07022004-001.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 07-02-2004

TIME: 09:47 AM

DIRECTION: Northeast
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010~07222004-002.jpg
COMMENTS:




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land '

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004

TIME: 09:47 A :
DIRECTION: Sakbhaact
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:

0191005010 ~ 07022004-003.jpg
COMMENTS:

DATE: 07-02-2004

TIME: 09:48 AM

DIRECTION: Northwest
PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010~07222004-004.jpg
COMMENTS:




lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land '

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS

LPC # 0191005010 — Champaign County
Tolono/Cain, Ed
FOS File

DATE: 07-02-2004

TIME: 09:48 AM

DIRECTION: east

PHOTO by: Kenneth Keigley
PHOTO FILE NAME:
0191005010 ~ 07022004-005.jpg
COMMENTS:
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[ *Complete Farm Real Estate Services” |

Farm Management % Farm Appraisals + Farm Sales and Acquisitions % Consulting Services

206 North Randolph, Suite 412, P.O. Box 3866, Champaign, Illinois 61826-3866
Phone: (217) 355-5273 « Fax: (217) 355-0737

Duane W. Strunk AFM/ARA Derek Strunk Jeffrey Austman Christina Gann
Licensed State Certified Sales : Appraiser, Sales Appraiser J

General Real Estate Appraiser (309) 962-6024 (815) 657-8756




FIRE INCIDENT REPORT

W< - STATE OF ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL h Forward by the 15th of the following manth.
2 1035 STEVENSON DRIVE, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62703-4259 The Osfi is requesting disclosure of fire information that s necessary to
gy o oY 514100 5210 - EPRMPAIG e B iin i st L S
ONLY ONE CODE PER FIELD OR secTion | OO0 / CA A/ ; & C!, o b Botn spproved by the Fare Maoasemen cnee: This
’—0 s 1. [J pelete 2 O Change
. TNCIDENT NO. EXPNO| MO. | DAV | VEAR | DAY OF WEEK ALARM TIME | TIME ARRIVED [N SERVICE”
AT . . _ o
G283 10410 U217 1 PGB R o4 ] L) E DOVESDAY Clbooibluoiiiel |
TYPE OF SITUATION FOUND TYPE OF ACTION TAKEN MUTUAL AID
B Structure Fire (1 11 Trees/Brush/Grass Fire [ 14 Extinguishment 2 1 None ¥,
Outside of Structure Fire [J 12 Refuse Fire Y&\ 15 Investigation Only [ 3 Received [J 1

Vehicle Fire (1 13

*

[

0_

FIXED PROPERTY USE

C Not Applicable (] 008
1-Family Dwelling-Year [J 411
2-Family Dwelling-Year [1 414
3-6 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat [J 422
7-20 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat [J 423
+ 20 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat [J 424

) Vacant Lot [J 936
Railroad Right of Way [J 951
Limit Access/Divid Hwy [3J 961
Paved Public Street [] 962
Paved Private Stway. [ 963
Unpaved StRd/Path [ 964

IGNITION FACTOR

Incendary-No Civi Distrb (J 11
Suspicious-No Civl Distrb I 21
Abandoned Material 3 31

- Inadeqt Contr/Open Flame [ 34
Child Playing [ 36
Combstbl/Too Close Heat [] 46

Shrt Crct/Grnd Fault [J 54
Other Elec Failure [ 55
Lack of Maintenance [J 56

Unattended Operation [ 73

Backfire (J 57 .

a__

SIN3QIDNI TV NO 3131dWO0D

Resident Parking/Garage (J 881 - Uncovered Parking Area [ 965 Part Failure/Leak/Break (] 51
Vacant Property [J 915 .
Open Land/Field O 931 Commeraal [k )= ]
—CORRECT ADDRESS, CITY ZiP CODE CENS O3 TRACT .
D ‘ ? '
[lo2. Cr 0O N b LGB0l | 1y g gy
OCCUPANT LAST NAME FIRST NAME M. ] TELEPHONE ROOM OR APT.
E .
(A N9 QN , 485 5L
OWNER LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, M1, OWNER ADDRESS, CITY TELEPHONE
F| N\
CAn D SAVoN, 1L (9 -
CO INSP DIST SHIFT T ¥ ALARMS

METHOD OF ALARM FROM PUBLIC

P

Telephone Direct
Private Fire Alarm

" Direct Verbal Report {] 5
Telephone Tie-Line (J 7

Radio OJ 4
) 0O _ |
O. FIRE SERVICE PERSONNEL NO. ENGINES RESPONDED NO. AERIAL APPARATUS RESPONDED NO. OTHER VEHICLES RESPONDED
H| REsPONDED
1Y Lol 11 1P . | 1 ¥
NUMBER INCIDENT-RELATED NJURIES ¥ NUMBER INCIDENT-RELATED FATALITIES # i
{ .
FIRE SERVICE | I |Cf OTHER | 1 |¢' FIRE SERVICE | | |M OTHER | 1 16
’ COMPLEX ! -1 MOBILE PROPERTY-TYPE
. If any, do line §;
J Dwelling (] 41 Road [1 96 (f any, )

Apartment [J 42
Shopping [ 58

Farm O 65
Campsite [1.93

No Complex [ 98

Commeesn| bt s

Not Applicable- [].08
Automobile [T 11

Mobile Home [J 17

0o__

Truck-Gen Under 1 Ton [J 22 |

AREA OF ORIGIN

K| Lounge Area [ 14
Sleep Rm Under 5 People [ 21
. Kitchen/Cooking Area [} 24

Trash Area/Container [J 46
Garage/Carport/Storage (] 47

Trans Eqp/Passagr-Area [] 81
Engn Area of Trans Eqp [J 83
Railroad Embankment [J 91
Highway/Public Way/st [J 92
Lawn/Field/Open Area. 2, 94

a__

EQUIPMENT INVOLVED INIGNITION
(if any, do line T

Fixd, Statry Locl Htg Unit [J 13 Cord, Plug [ 47

Portable Local Htg Unit [J 15 Vehicle ] 96
Chimney, Gas Vent Flu [] 16 No Equipment involved &1 98
Fixd/Statry Surf Unit [ 21
Open Fire Grill [J 26 o__

FORM OF HEAT OF IGNITION

Ll - Spark/Gas Fueled Eqp {1 11
Heat/Gas Fueled Eqp (] 12
Spark/Liq Fueled Eqp {1 13
Heat/Liq Fueled Eqgp (J 14
Short Circuit-Bad Insl [J 23
Short Circuit-Unspec [J 24
Overloaded Eqp [J 27

M Cigarette [J 31
Match [ 45

Open Fire X 47

Backfire From Engine {J 48
Friction (J 51
Reignition/Rekindle (J 55
Properly Oper Elec Eqp [ 56
Fireworks [] 63

Lightning Discharge [J 73
Radiated Heat [] 82

0_—

FORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Structural Member [ 17
Upholstered Sofa/Chair (] 21
Electrical Wire {J 61

Fuel (] 65

Growing/Living Form [0 74
Rubbish/Trash & 75
Cooking Material- {1 76
Gas/Liquid From Pipe [J 86
Multiple Form [J 97

O__

TYPE OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Gasoline (1 23
Fat/Grease (Food) [ 31
Plastic—Unclassified [J 40
Rubber J 51
Grass/Leaves [] 54

Sawn Wood [ 63
Untreated Paper [ 67
Man-Made Fiber [J 71
Cotton/Rayon [J 72

Multiple Types ﬂ 97

Roofing Malerink,

SINIAIDNI 33 TV NO 1131dWO0D

*If Sppropda(e codes are not shown please refer to Handbook and indicate on report in the praper field or section.

£ If any, complete Casualty Reports.

CONTINUED.ON REVERSE SIDE




METHOD OF EXTINGUISHMENT LEVEL OF FIRE ORIGIN ESTIMATED TOTAL $3% LOSS

M} Self Extinguished [J 1° Precon Hose Tank Water 4.5 Grade Levi-9 Ft Above %1
Make-Shit Aids (J 2 Precon Hose Hydmt Wtr (J 6 10-19 Ft Above [J 2
Portable Extinguisher [J 3 Below Grnd/Water Levl [J 8

O_ :
‘ = TN d

014100 5010~ ChAWPAIGT !
COMPLETE LINES N — R FOR STRUCTURE FIRES ONLY  TpLoap ) CALA, 3 V‘? 1

NUMBER OF STORIES CONSTRUCTION TYPE
N 1 Story [ 1 7 to 12 Stories [J 5 +0 Fire Resistive [J 1 Unprotected Wood Frame [ 8
2 Stories [ 2 13 to 24 Stories [ 6 Unprotected Ordinary [J 6
3 to 4 Stories [J 3 . Protected Wood Frame [J 7 O_
5 to 6 Stories [1 4 O
EXTENT OF FLAME DAMAGE EXTENT OF SMOKE DAMAGE
O Object [1 1 Building [J 6 Object [J 1 Building Ll 6
Part Room [1 2 - Part Room [J 2
Room [J 3 O_ ¢ Room [ 3 a_
DETECTOR PERFORMANCE SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
P No Detectors Present [] 8 O_ No Equip Présent [J 8 : 0_
Q IF SMOKE SPREAD BEYOND ROOM OF ORIGIN: . . : ] :
TYPE OF MATERIAL GENERATING R AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL
MOST SMOKE: : - Corridor [J 2
Gasoline [ 23 . Grass/Leaves (1 54 Cotton/Rayon [1 72 Opening in Construction [ 5
Fat/Grease (Food) [J 31 Sawn Wood [J-63 Multiple Types [J 97 No Significant Avenue [ 8
Plastic-Unclassified [] 40 Untreated Paper (J 67
Rubber [} 51 Man-Made Fiber [1 71 0o_
Oo__
FORM OF MATERIAL GENERATING
MOST SMOKE: N
R Structural Member (J 17 Fuel [1 65 Cooking Material (] 76 Multiple Form O 97
Upholstered Sofa/Chair [] 21 Growing/Living Form [ 74 Gas/Liquid From Pipe [ 86
) Electrical Wire [J 61 Rubbish/Trash [ 75 a_
TF MOBILE PROPERTY VEAR MARE MODEL SERTAL NO. TICENSE NO.
TF EQUIPMENT TNVOLVED YEAR MAKE MOBEL SERIAL NO.
IN IGNITION
OFFICER IN CHARGE (name, position, assignment) WEATHER TEMPERATURE ‘V}vD DIRECTION AND VELOCITY
‘llawd C/\.up SUnnx/' 7 ;5 brible 3
[4

T-(if different from above)
)’\t?z\/

OPT IONAL COMMENT AREA:

Lobos Five Consishing oL Wood SL\W\:)@} Tor mwj
‘\‘&m’\?a\@aq ?\%“\L \1‘ fecoSol - Cans. Fve.

Wes e xhinuishkd us.nj Boosker 1ine Somn Tolond
Cngm{, 10A,

iL.592-0215 NFIRS-1 ESTIMATIONS AND EVALUATIONS MADE HEREIN REPRESENT *“MOST LIKELY** AND “MOST PROBABLE" CAUSE AND EFFECT,




STATE OF ILLINOIS OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
1035 STEVENSON DRIVE, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62703—4259

oIS lovSp o~

FIRE INCIDENT REPORT

Forward by the 15th of the following month,
he OSEM is requesting disclosure of fire information that is necessary to
(q 3 accomplish the statutory purpose as outlined in {li. Rev. Stat., Chap.
27%, Par. 6. Disclosure of this information is required. Any officer who

USE 'X’ IN APPROPRIATE BOX. * | ty with this act shall be guilty of ffense. Thi
ONLY ONE CODE PER FIELD OR seCTioN 1 ZL-ONET / CAlL N E e orm has bee :gpr:av';; f;ysmae Forrgzlts\/agagae?ne:ym Center.
. =0 5 1. [J Delete 2. Change
TOID INCIDENT NO. % EXF NO.| MO. | DAY | YEAR | DAY OF WEEK ALARM TIME | TIME ARRIVED [7IN SERVICE”
4 : .
OD3E31040,.1246] | loslagls 4| My / ARy AViaIR AVAvAVRr,
TYPE OF SITUATION FOUND TYPE OFACTION TAKEN MUTUAL AID
Structure Fire [ 11 Trees/Brush/Grass Fire & 14 Extinguishment X 1 None KT

Outside of Structure Fire [1 12 Refuse Fire [ 15 Investigation Only [J 3 Received [1 1

Vehicle Fire (J 13

roDﬂWﬁ Weteed 1

a_

“FIXED PROPERTY USE

Not Applicable (J 008
1-Family Dwelling-Year [J 411
2-Family Dwelling-Year [] 414

. Vacant Lot (3 936
Railroad Right of Way [J 951
Limit Access/Divid Hwy [J 961

IGNITION FACTOR

incendary-No Civi Distrb [ 11
Suspicious-No Civl Distrb [1 21
Abandoned Material

Shrt Crct/Grnd Fault (J 54
Other Elec Failure [J 55
Lack of Maintenance [J 56

3-6 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat [J 422 -Paved Public Street [J 962 |- Inadeqt Contr/Open Flame LI 34 Backfire [J 57.
7-20 Unit Apt/Tenmt/Flat [J 423 Paved Private SttWay [] 963 Child Playing [J 36 Unattended Operation [J 73
+ 20 Unit Apt/Tenmy/Flat [1 424 Unpaved St/Rd/Path [ 964 | Combstbl/Too Close Heat (1 46
Resident Parking/Garage [J 881  Uncovered Parking Area [J 965 Part Failure/Leak/Break [J 51 O__
Vacant Property (1 915
Open tand/Field [J 931 | Lommeral /07‘. m’ :
CORRECT ADDRESS, ClTY ’ ZiP CODE CENSUS TRACT
[IDR LR Goo ¥ él/lﬁﬁ L1111
OCCUPANT msr‘z;w FIRST NAME TELEPFIONE ™~ ROOM OR AP,
Lo Koofing 27, Y5304
OWNER LAST NAME, FIRST NAPE, M. "OWNER ADDRESS, CITY TELEPHONE
{ ) -
CO INSP DIST SHIFT T ALARMS

\, /-'

METHOD OF ALARM FROM PUBLIC

Telephone Direct P 1
Private Fire Alarm J 3

Direct Verbal Report {1 5
Telephone Tie-Line (J 7

Radio (J 4
0_ |
NO. FIRE SERVICE PERSONNEL NO. ENGINES RESPONDED 7 NO. AERIAL APPARATUS RESPONDED NO. OTHER VEHICLES RESPONDED
RESPONDED -
iy A L 16A | e
NUMBER INCIDENT-RELATED INJURIES ¥ NUMBER INCIDENT-RELATED FATALIIES ¥
FIRE SERVICE [ 1 10 OTHER I 1 Ol  mresmrvice [ | O OTHER I ke
COMPLEX MOBILE PROPERTY TYPE
Dwelling (0 41 Road [J 96 (f any, do line $)
Apartment [J 42 No Complex [J 98 Not Applicable [XI 08 Truck-Gen Under 1 Ton L[] 22
Shopping [J 58 Automobile [ 11 o
Farm [J 65 &WW&"*/ [oF JB — Mobile Home [ 17
Campsite [].93 a__
AREA OF ORIGIN EQUIm_lGNITION
(If any, do line T)

Lounge Area [J 14

Sleep Rm Under 5 People [1 21
Kitchen/Cooking Area [ 247
Trash Area/Container [ 46
Garage/Carport/Storage [ 47

Trans Eqp/Passagr Area [1 81
Engn Area of Trans Eqp .[J 83
Railroad Embankment :[] ‘91
Highway/Public way/st (] 92
Lawn/Field/Open Area [ 94

O__

Fixd, Statry Locl Hig Unit [ 13 Cord, Plug O 47

Portable  Local ‘Htg Unit [ 15 Vehicle (1 96
Chimney,.Gas Vent Flu [1 16 No Equipment Involved X 98

Fixd/Statry Surf Unit [ 21 ’
Open Fire Grill [J 26 a__

FORM OF HEAT OF IGNITION

Spark/Gas Fueled Eqp [J 11
Heat/Gas Fueled Eqp [1 12
Spark/Liq Fueled Eqp [J 13
Heat/Liq Fueled Eqp (J 14
Short Circuit-Bad Inst [ 23
Short Circuit-Unspec [J 24

% Overloaded Eqp [J 27

Cigarette [J 31

Match 0J 45

Open Fire 47

Backf' re From Engine 48
Friction [J 51
Reignition/Rekindle (3 55
Properly Oper Elec Egp [J 56
Fireworks [J 63

Lightning Discharge (J 73
Radiated Heat [J 82

ao__

FORM OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Structural Member [ 17
Upholstered Sofa/Chair [ 21
Electrical Wire [J 61

Fuel (J 65

Growing/Living Form (0 74
Rubbish/Trash & 75
Cooking Material [] 76
Gas/Liquid From Pipe [J 86
Multiple Form [J 97

O__

TYPE OF MATERIAL IGNITED

Gasoline [ 23
Fat/Grease (Food) [J 31
Plastic—Unclassified [ 40
Rubber (3 51
Grass/Leaves [] 54

Sawn Wood [J 63
Untreated Paper [] 67
Man-Made Fiber [J 71
Cotton/Rayon [J 72
Multiple Types & 97

Qoa@m Motewls o

SINIQIDNI 1TY NO 1131dW0D

SINIAIONI 3414 1TV NO 3131dWOD

* If appropriate codes are not shown please refer to Handbook and indicate on report in the proper field or section.
t if any. complete Casualty Reports.

CONTINUED ON REVERSE SIDE

il




M

METHOD OF EXTINGUISHMENT

Self Extinguished [J 1
Make-Shift Aids [ 2
Portable Extinguisher [J 3

Precon Hose Tank Water & 5
Precon Hose Hydmt Wtr (3 6

O_

LEVEL OF FIRE ORIGIN

Grade Levl-9 Ft Above & 1
10-19 Ft Above [J 2
Below Grnd/Water Levl [] 8

O _

ESTIMATED TOTAL $3 LOSS

y

e et

|

COMPLETE LINES N — R FOR STRUCTURE FIRES ONLY

o1q /60 S’am—ChﬁmPAlQM
”rabo/vo / CA M) £

~ NUMBER OF STORIES CONSTRU YPE
N 1 Story [J 1 7 to 12 Stories [J 5 Fire Resistive [ 1 Unprotected Wood Frame [J 8
2 Stories [J 2 13 to 24 Stories [J 6 Unprotected Ordinary [J 6
3 to 4 Stories [J 3 Protected Wood Frame [1 7 Oo_
5 to 6 Stories [] 4 O_
EXTENT OF FLAME DAMAGE EXTENT OF SMOKE DAMAGE .
o Object [J 1 Building O3 6 Object OJ 1 Building OJ 6
Part Room [J 2 Part Room [ 2
Room [1°3 O_ | Room [ 3 O_
DETECTOR PERFORMANCE SPRINKLER PERFORMANCE
P No Detectors Present [] 8 ' 0 _ No Equip Present [ 8 0o_
Q IF SMOKE SPREAD BEYOND ROOM OF ORIGIN:

TYPE OF MATERIAL GENERATING

MOST SMOKE:

Gasoline [ 23
Fat/Grease (Food) (] 31
Plastic-Unclassified {J 40
Rubber [J 51

Grass/Leaves [ 54
Sawn Wood [ 63
Untreated Paper [ 67
Man-Made Fiber (7 71

Cotton/Rayon [ 72
Multiple Types (1 97

0

AVENUE OF SMOKE TRAVEL

Corridor [ 2
Opening in Construction [J 5
No Significant Avenue [J 8

O-

FORM OF MATERIAL GENERATING

MOST SMOKE:

R Structural Member [J 17 Fuel [ 65 Cooking Material [J 76 Muttiple Form [J 97
Upholstered Sofa/Chair [J. 21 Growing/Living Form [J 74 Gas/Liquid From Pipe [J 86 '
Electrical Wire [J 61 Rubbish/Trash [ 75 O _
[ TF MOBILE PROPERTY YEAR MAKE MODEL SERIAL NO. TICENSE NO.
S
TF ECQUIPMENT INVOLVED YEAR TAARE MODEL SERIAL NO.
IN IGNITION
T . .
OFFICER IN CHARGE (narge, position, sssignmend) WEATHER TEMPERATURE WIND DIRECTION AND VELOCITY
vl A, iz_n# Lot P. &/ vods, 72 Vi =7
INDIVIDUAL MAKING REPORT-{if dufférent from above) j /
L‘f’ /4 R-LLV
OPTIONAL COMMENT AREA:

107 3 /02 Arvived  on deene o f/a&( o lage pik of
grad(‘kﬁ mﬂ‘rléﬂf/ 0)’\@/\6 W hith f//‘eo( o e,
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ESTIMATIONS AND EVALUATIONS MADE HEREIN REPRESENT *“MOST LIKELY” AND “MOST PROBABLE" CAUSE AND EFFECT.
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[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PRAETEETION AGENCY

2125 SOUTH FIRST STREET, CHAMPAIGN, TLLINOIS 61820
THOMAS V. SKINNER, DIRECTOR

CERTIFIED MAIL # Z 369 748 020
AUG 2 5 1999 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Cain’s Roofing
802 W. Church
Savoy, IL 61874

RE: Non-Compliance Advisory Letter
ID#019 826 OBV

Dear Mr. Cain:

The purpose of this Non-Compliance Advisory Letter i is to notify you of violations of the Ilinois
Environmental Protection Act (“Act”) and regulations adopted thereunder discovered at Cain’s Roofing
on July 20, 1999 at 5:30 p.m. The violations are listed in Attachment A.

Please respond in writing to this Non-Compliance Advisory within fifteen (15) days and address your
response to John B. Justice, 2009 Mall Street, Collinsville, IL 62234. Your response should show how
you plan to correct each violation.

This Non-Compliance Advisory Letter is not a violation notice as specified in Section 31(a)(1) of the
Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/31(a)(1). However, if you do not adequately respond
to this Non-Compliance Advisory Letter, the Illinois EPA may issue a formal violation notice pursuant to
Section 31(a)(1) of the Act.

If you have any question regarding any of the above, please contact Darwin Fields at 217/333-8361.

Bureau of Air
Division of Air Pollution Control ’

Attachinerit

bcc: BOA — Champaign\/
BOA — Collinsville
BOA — central file
BOA — CASM
DLC

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

—
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ATTACHMENT A

VIOLATIONS:

1.) Section 9(a) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code Section 201.141 state (in part) that no person shall
cause or allow the discharge or emission of any contaminant into the environment in any State so as to
cause air pollution.

2.) Section 9(c) of the Act states (in part) that no person shall cause or allow the open burning of refuse
Trade waste is included in the definition of refuse.

Trade Waste is defined as any refuse resulting from the prosecution of any trade, business, industry,
- commercial venture, utility or service activity, and any governmental or institutional activity, whether or
not for profit.

RECOMMENDATIONS: | |

The Illinois EPA suggests that Cain’s Roofing take the following action to address the violations stated
above:

T

1.) Discontinue the open burning of trade waste immediately.

2.) Recycle your waste materials whenever possible. ' _ n
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Z 369 748 rC20

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail.
No Insurance Coverage Provided.

Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Service.

Sentto
Cain's Roofing
Street & Number
802 W. Church
Post |ce State & ZJP Code
1171874
Postage $
Certified Fee
Spedial Delivery Fee
Restricted Delivery Fee
n
& | Retum Receipt Showing to
- Whom & Date Delivered
& | Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
<C | Date, & Addressee’s Address
[=]
S |TOTALPostage & Fees [ §
) [Postmark of Date
§
u
)
a
% SENDER i - ) ) | also wish to receive the
S = Gomplte s s oratona e folowing senices o an
@ wPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | extra fee):
£ cardfoyou .
[ Attacrtn this form to the front of the mailpiece, ot on the back i space does not 1.1 Addressee's Address
E enwt\?a| "Retum Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the articlé number. . 2D Restricted Delivery
£ n ggﬁvzggm Receipt will show to whom the article was def'«vﬁred and the date Con sult postmaster for fee.
& 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
° . .
£ Cain's Roofing Z 369 748 020
e 802 W. Church 4b. Service Type. :
§" Savoy, IL 61874 S [ Registered [} Certified
& [ Express Mail O Insured
! E,EI v & [ -Return Receipt for Merchandise ] COD
4 Py SO[7Dac o DeW
ey _& 7/6@//?[&
5. Received By: (Print M@E' } - 8. Addressee'd Address (Only iffequested
/Vsn iy /9‘99 and fee is paid)
6. Signajire: (Addréssqeror gent) ~E
e g ( Otp
g “Cr
2 PS Form 3'8”1, December 1 1994 102505-088-0229 Domestic Return Receipt

—
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Cain's Reofing T@ 2000/ CA 13, Ed
*ee
61374

807 W. Church t Savoy, IL. T~ :
Phone4855306tFax4853 ID# Ol9 53¢ OBK/

Name: ()5(14 3 @oo[:&f

J
Prog.: :St@&_ Category

September 01, 1999

John B. Justice, P.E.
2009 Mal Street
Collinsville, IL. 62234

Dear Mr. Justice,

We received a Non-Compliance Advisory Letter, ID #019 826 OBV, about a violation on July 20,
1999. We were burning cardboard on our lot at the time and did not realize this was violating any
law. We have stopped all burning on the property and will not burn again now that we realize it is

not legal.

Sincerely,
s G
Ed Cain

RECEIVED
TEPA

SEP -3 1999

a0 CASH florkz/ 55 4 coLLNsILE oric
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ALLIED TITLE SERVICES, IN” 5 3/:" 301 éeﬁ/ & O/

\-)OC 4
e
WARRANTY DEED = JOINT TENANCY LH“HPAICN COUNTY, iLt.
THE GRANTOR, John B. Frye, of the e e —
City of Champaign, County of Champaign,
and State of Illineis, for and in ,
consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and SYAUG 30 PP 2 21
other good and valuable consideration in
hand paid, CONVEYS and WARRANTS to the %Vnﬁ-,gg4gﬂ,¢¢
GRANTEES, Edward J. Cain and Betty Jo LRIt
Cain, his wife, of the City of Champaign, FEC - non

County of Champaign, and State of SRR
Illinois, not in TENANCY IN COMMON, BUT
IN JOINT TENANCY, all interest in the
following described real estate, to-wit:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township
18 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
Champaign County, thence proceed North 87°46'11" West
along the South line of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to
the Point of Beginning; thence continue along said South
line North 87°46'11" West, 251.17 feet to the Easterly
right-of-way line of the 1Illinois Central Railroad;
thence North 8°34'12" Fast long the said Easterly right-
of-way line of the Illinois Central Railrocad, 775.00
feet; thence South 89°41'39" East, 139.64 feet; thence
South 0°18'21" West parallel with the East line of said
Section 14, a distance of 775.39 feet to the Point of
Beginning, encompassing 3.463 Acres, more or less,
situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

For the consideration set forth, GRANTOR further grants to
GRANTEES, an easement for ingress and egress from Phileo Road, on
and across the property of GRANTOR, known as the ("Servient
Estate"), legally described as follows:

All of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 18
North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
champaign County, Illinois, lying East of the Easterly
right-of-way 1line of the Illinois Central Railroad,
encompassing 6.733 Acres, more or less, being subject to
that portion along the South end thereof as used by the
Public for road purposes, :

Excepting therefrom the following:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township
18 North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in
Champaign County, thence proceed North 87°46'11" West
along the South line of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to
the Point of Beginning:; thence continue along said South
line North 87°46'11" West, 251.17 feet to the Easterly

— e
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-way line of the Illinois CentralORailroad.
thence North 8°34'12" East long the said Easterly right-
of-way line of the Illinois Central Railroad, 775.00
feet; thence South 89°41'39" East, 139.64 feet; thence
South 0°187'21" West parallel with the East line of said
Section 14, a distance of 775.39 feet to the Point of
Beginning, encompassing 3.463 Acres, more or less,
situated in Champaign County, Illinois.

The easement shall be limited to that portion of the Servient
Estate which consists of 40 feet of property line immediately East
of the Dominant Estate of GRANTEES.

Commonly known as: R.R., Tolono, Illinois
Permanent Real Estate Index Number: Part of: 29-26-14-400-003

hereby releasing and waiving all rights under and by virtue of the
Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of Illinois.

THIS CONVEYANCE is subject to the general taxes for 1993
payable in 1994 and thereafter; to covenants, conditions,

restrictions and easements apparent or of record and all applicable
zoning laws and ordinances.

IHIS I8 NOT HOMESTEAD REAL ESTATE.
Dated this 30th day of August A.D. 1994.
: (SEAL)
John "B. Frye

STATE OF ILLINOIS
Ss:

-’ N N

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said County
and State aforesaid, DO HBEREBY CERTIPY, that John B. Frye,
personally known to me to be the same person whose name is
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day
in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the
said instrument as his free and voluntary act, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth, including the waiver of the right of
homestead.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this 30th day of August
A.D. 1994.

Notafy Public

§ * OFFICIAL SEAL *
iSHARAL E. HALCOMB

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

\\\.-/ R ‘k
el
e AUGIO'B \ DEPT OF\
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1V/6/96

REVENUE
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Deed Prepared By:

Dodd & McClellan, P.C.
303 S. Mattis, Ste. 20l
Champaign, IL 61821-3051
Telephone: 217~356-6363

RETURN DEED TO: SEND TAX BILL TO:
Nolan Craver Ed Cain
P.0. Box 905 F07 W. Church

Urbana, IL 61801 553!2;[ TR ST
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) ss PLAT ACT AFFIDAVIT 7~O (/0 /U07 CJA‘ ‘/d Ed

)
counTy OF CHAMPAIGN )

,), e , being duly sworn on cath, states thad 5 he resides at

Cing mgg :;1: TAling and that the attached deed should be
“accepted for rding as J.% 15 not in violation of "Section 1 of Chapter 109 of the

Illinois Revised Statutes for one of the following reasons:

(Circle the number of the reason applicable to the accampanying deed) -

.  Said Act is not applicable as the grantor(s} own no land adjoining the premises
described in said deed. (Existing Parcel)
. —OR-
The conveyance is covered by cne of the following exerptions permitted by the Act as
amended which became effective July 17, 1959:

2. The division or subdivision of land into parcels or tracts of 5 acres or more in size
which does not involve any new streets or easements of access.

3. The division of lots or blocks of less than 1 acre in any recorded subdivision which
does not involve any new strests or easements of access.

4 The sale or exchange of parcels ci land between cwners of adjoining and conticutous
land.

S. The conveyance of parcels of land or interests therein for use as right of way for
railroads or other public utility facilities, which does not involve any new
streets or easevents of access.

6. The cenveyance of land cwned by a railrcad or other public utility which does not
involve any new street or easement of access.

~1
.

The conveyance of land for highway or other public purposes or grants or convevancss
relating to the dedication of land for public use or instruments relating to the
vacation of land impressed with a public use.

8. Conveyances made to correct descriptions in prior conveyances.
° The sale or exchange of parcels or tracts of land following the division into no more

than 2 parts of a particular percel or tract of land existing on July 17, 1959 and
not involving any new streets or easements of access.

@ The sale of a single lot of less than 5 acres fram a larger tract when a survey is

made by an Illinois Registered Land Surveyor, provided, that this exemption shall
not apply to the sale of any subsequent. lots fram the same larger tract of land,
as determined by the dimensions and configuration of the larger tract on October 1,
1973, and provided, also that this exempticn dees not invalidate any local
requirements applicable to the subdivision of lard.

Affiant also states that the filing of the accawanying deed will not constitute a
violation of any municipality subdivision ordinance.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 34 day AL SEAL -

! SHARAL. E. HALCOMB

{ NOIS
9 ; ¢ NOTARY PUBLIG, STATE OF ILLI
o ,/_435,1,»&_ w0 %‘“‘f & /44/4#//& &, votasy P“Dl*q‘ 11 COMMISSION EXPIRES  TV/5/96
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PLAT OF SURVEY

COUNTY, ILLINOIS

2h12

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
5.5,

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN )
Surveyor’s Certificate

gglL0

I, Stephen A. Kurth, hereby certify that 1 am the Illinois Professicnal
Land Surveyor Number 1945, and that at the request of Illini Plumbing
and Heating Co., I have caused a Survey to be made and a Plat to be
drawn under my direct supervision of the following described tract of

land, to wit:

TRACT A

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township 18
North, Range 8 Bast of the ’mird Principal Heridian in champaign
d North 87°46/11% West along the South line
nt nnid Section 14, 40.02 feet to the Polnt of Beginning; thence
continue along sald South line North 87°46711" West, 251.17 feet
to the Easterly right«ot-wuy line of the Illinois Central
Railroad; thence North 8°14‘12" East along the said Easterly
right-of~way llnc of the Illinois Central Railroad, 77%5. 00 feet;
thence South 89°41739% Bast, 139.64 feet; thance South 0°18’21%
West parallel with the East line of said Section 14, a distance of
775.39 feet to the Point of Beginning, encompaasing 3.463 Acres,

more or less.

And also

IBACT B
All of the Southeast Quarter of Section 14, Township 18 North,
Range 8 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Champaign County,
Illinois 1ying East of the Basterly right-of-way line of the
Illincis Central Railroad, encompassing 6.733 Acres, more or leas,
being subject to that portion along the South end t!:.uot as used

by the Public for road purposes,

Excepting therefrom the following;
Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 14, Township 18~
North, Range 8 East of the Third Principal mridinn in champaign
county, thence proceed Xorth 87°¢6/11" West along the South line
of said Section 14, 40.02 feet to the Point of Beginning; thence
continue along suid South line North 87°46’11% West, 251.17 feet
to the Basterly right-of-way line of the Illinois Cantral
Railroad; thence North 8°34712" East along the said Easterly
right-of-way uno of tha Illinois Central Railrocad, 775. 00 feet:
thence South 89°41/39" Xast, 139.64 feet; thence South 0°18/21%
West parallel with the East line of mald Section 14, a distance of
775.39 feet to the Point of Beginning, encompassing 3.463 Acres,

more or less.
The total tract area encompassing 3.27 Acres, more or lesas

I

I further certify that I set or found iron pin monuments at each tract

corner as shown on the Plat face; that this tract of land is located in

Zone “C" on the Special Flood Hazard Area identified for the County of
Management Agency on the

Champaign, Illinols by the Federal Emergency

Flood Insurance Rate Map, Panel No. 170894 0200 B dated March 1, 1984;
and that I have not made a search of the records for sasements or other
encumbrances for the tracts of land.

Signed and sealed this 27th day of June, 1994 A.D

.

Stephen’/A. Kurth
Illinois Professional Land Surveyor No. 1945
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The Village of Savoy has waived the provision of its

municipal subdivision ordinance as to the above described

property by Resolution 940803RC.
L M 222&@&%;5ﬁ941&££@021&
Marilyn“I. Deval

Robert C. McCleary
village President
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PH. 2173 356—0563
FAX (217) 358-—-0570
SURVEYING ENGINEERING  PLANNING

EY




PROOF OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I did on the 16th day of July 2004, send by Certified Mail, Return Receipt
Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid, by depositing in a United States Post Office Box a true
and correct copy of the ‘following instrument(s) entitted ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INSPECTION CHECKLIST

To:  Edward and Betty Jo Cain Edward Cain
807 West Church Street Cain Roofing Company
Savoy, Illinois 61874 1102 County Road 900 N

~ Tolono, Illinois 61880

and the original and nine (9) true and correct copies of the same foregoing instruments on the same

date by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested, with postage thereon fully prepaid

To:  Dorothy Gunn, Clerk
Pollution Control Board
James R. Thompson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Michelle M. Ryan
Special Assistant Attorney General

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East

P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER




